

Nos. 09-56689, 09-56690

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**C.F., a minor, by and through his parents BILL FARNAN and TERESA
FARNAN;**

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

v.

**CAPISTRANO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; DR. JAMES CORBETT,
individually and in his official capacity as an employee of Capistrano Unified
School District; and DOES 1 through 20, inclusive;**

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants

and

**CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION/NEA; and CAPISTRANO
UNIFIED EDUCATION ASSOCIATION;**

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of Plaintiffs–Appellants-Cross-Appellees
Urging Reversal in No. 09-56689**

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23454
Phone: (757) 463-6133
Email: nlf@nlf.net

Holly L. Carmichael
5096 Selinda Way
Los Gatos, California 95032
Phone: (408) 838-1212
Email: holly.l.carmichael
@gmail.com

FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE COURT BELOW EMPLOYED FLAWED REASONING WHEN GRANTING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DESPITE DR. CORBETT’S VIOLATION OF A CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHT—ONCE IS ENOUGH.3

A. C.F.’s right was clearly established.3

B. Qualified immunity does not require a prior identical case to establish a constitutional violation by government speakers when the right is clearly established......5

II. EVEN IF MULTIPLE VIOLATIONS OF A CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHT ARE REQUIRED TO PRECLUDE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY, THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN HOLDING THAT ONLY ONE INCIDENT VIOLATED C.F’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS......7

A. The district court’s reasoning relied on a vacated decision that can no longer be cited as authority......7

B. Secular purpose does not automatically equate to a non-hostile primary effect, especially in a high school classroom......9

C. The Pelozza Comment is not the only hostile statement; there are several additional Establishment Clause violations.11

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Fund v. USDA, 499 F.3d 1036, 1042 (9th Cir. 2007)10

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)3

Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City and County of San Francisco, 567 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2009)7

C.F. v. Capistrano Unified School District, 615 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (C.D. Cal. 2009) (*Capistrano I*) 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

C.F. v. Capistrano Unified School District, 656 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (C.D. Cal. 2009) (*Capistrano III*) 3, 5, 6, 7-8

Dible v. City of Chandler, 515 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2008)6

DiRuzza v. County of Tehama, 206 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 2000)2

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987) 10, 12

Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968)11

Fogel v. Collins, 531 F.3d 824, 833 (9th Cir. 2008)6

Graves v. City of Coeur d’Alene, 339 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2003)3

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)2, 6

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 US. 602 (1971)8

McCreary County v. ACLU, 545 U.S. 844, 885-900 (2005)4, 9

Newdow v. Rio Linda Union School District, 579 F.3d 1007, 1076 (9th Cir. 2010)10

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)3

School District of Abington Township v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 3-4, 6

School District of the City of Grand Rapids v. Ball,
473 U.S. 373, 390 (1985) 10-11

Smith v. Board of School Commissioners, 827 F.2d 684 (11th Cir. 1987) 10-11

Stone v. Graham, 449 U.S. 39, 40-41 (1980)8

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)4

Walz v. Tax Commission, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)8

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)4, 6

Other Sources

9th Cir. R. 35-3 advisory committee’s notes to Rules 35-1 to 35-3(3)8

First Amendment Center, *A Teacher’s Guide to Religion in the
Public Schools* 3 (National Education Association, 2008 reprint of
2004 rev. ed.), available at <http://www.nea.org/home/38133.htm> 14-15
